## **OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION**

## **Resolution Expressing Appreciation of George L. Austin**

WHEREAS, on June 3, 1982, George Austin began his service with the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") as a part-time painter for Division II Trades; and

WHEREAS, George began working full-time with the Division II paint crew on March 1, 1988 and continued to serve in this role until a change in position when he became the Division II Courier on June 29, 1995; and

WHEREAS, on March 14, 1996, George accepted a new position with the Commission working in the Division II Stockroom, a position he held for four years until accepting the Assistant Division II Stores Clerk position on January 1, 2000; and

WHEREAS, George remained the Division II Assistant Division Stores Clerk for the remainder of his long and distinguished career with the Commission: and

WHEREAS, George has been a highly regarded employee who has the innate ability to see the positive in even the most challenging of situations; and who after serving in a variety of positions within the maintenance department, he found his niche as the Assistant Division Stores Clerk; and

WHEREAS, George has been a highly regarded employee whose wealth of knowledge as it relates to Turnpike maintenance and operations along with his overall experience and expertise will be greatly missed; and

WHEREAS, the members and staff of the Commission wish to give formal and public recognition to George Austin for his honorable and exceptionally dedicated role in serving customers and motorists traveling on the Ohio Turnpike for over three and a half decades; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED that the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission hereby acknowledges the many contributions of George Austin during his thirty-eight years and onemonth of dedicated service in the Maintenance Department, and the Commission expresses its gratitude; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission extends its best wishes to George Austin and his wife, and desires that he should have a lifetime of continued success, happiness and well-being doing what he truly enjoys and in all matters and activities he may undertake in the future; and

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary-Treasurer hereby directs the Executive Director to send a certified copy of this Resolution to George Austin.

## (Resolution No. 43-2020 adopted June 15, 2020)